

Freedom of Information Request

Reference Number: [EPUT.FOI.23.2955](#)
Date Received: [29th of April 2023](#)

Information Requested:

Under the freedom of information act, I would like to have these questions answered:

1) How many cases of total adult patients with eating disorders have been referred to your eating disorder services every calendar year from 2018 to 2022?

Calendar Year	No Refs
2018	352
2019	354
2020	439
2021	529
2022	463
Total	2137

2a) I would like to know the average waiting time (in days) for adult patients between referral and treatment for non-urgent routine eating disorder treatment after being referred from CAMHS to your adult eating disorder services for each calendar year from 2018 to 2022?

Year	Ave Wait (days)
2018	52
2019	38.5
2020	40.3
2021	15.5
2022	22.2
Total	30.15

2b) I would like to know the longest maximum wait time (in days) for adult patients between referral and treatment for non-urgent routine eating disorder treatment who were referred from CAMHS to your adult eating disorder services. I would like this one figure for each calendar year from 2018 to 2022?

Year	Max Wait (Days)
2018	52
2019	79
2020	80
2021	22
2022	72
Total	80

3a) I would like to know the average waiting time (in days) for an adult patient between referral and treatment for urgent eating disorder treatment who were referred from CAMHS to your adult eating disorder services. I would like this one figure for each calendar year from 2018 to 2022?

Year	Ave Wait (Days)
2018	19
2020	4
2021	24.3
Total	19.2

There were no CAMHS eating disorder referrals received in 2019 & 2022

3b) I would like to know the longest maximum wait time (in days) for adult patients between referral and treatment for urgent eating disorder treatment who were referred from CAMHS to your adult eating disorder services. I would like this one figure for each calendar year from 2018 to 2022?

Year	Max Wait (Days)
2018	19
2020	4
2021	41
Total	41

There were no CAMHS eating disorder referrals received in 2019 & 2022

4a) I would like to know the average waiting time (in days) for adult patients between referral and treatment for non-urgent routine eating disorder treatment after being referred from a GP service to your adult eating disorder services? I would like this one figure for each calendar year from 2018 to 2022?

Year	Ave Wait (Days)
2018	21.2
2019	47.6
2020	37.6
2021	25.38
2022	34.78
Total	33.9

4b) I would like to know the longest maximum wait time (in days) for adult patients between referral and treatment for a non-urgent routine eating disorder treatment who were referred from a GP service to your adult eating disorder services. I would like this one figure for each calendar year from 2018 to 2022?

Year	Max Wait (Days)
2018	41
2019	102
2020	67
2021	42
2022	68
Total	102

5a) I would like to know the average waiting time (in days) for an adult patient between referral and treatment for urgent eating disorder treatment who were referred from a GP service to your adult eating disorder services. I would like this one figure for each calendar year from 2018 to 2022?

Year	Ave Wait (Days)
2018	35
2019	18
2020	8.67
2021	20
2022	19
Total	20.54

5b) I would like to know the longest maximum wait time (in days) for adult patients between referral and treatment for urgent eating disorder treatment who were referred from CAMHS to your adult eating disorder services. I would like this one figure for each calendar year from 2018 to 2022?

Year	Max Wait (Days)
2018	88
2019	18
2020	24
2021	20
2022	40
Total	88

Publication Scheme:

As part of the Freedom of Information Act all public organisations are required to proactively publish certain classes of information on a Publication Scheme. A publication scheme is a guide to the information that is held by the organisation. EPUT's Publication Scheme is located on its Website at the following link <https://eput.nhs.uk>